



SOUNDZ 100^{v2}

STEREO GAMING HEADSET

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GB Warning and safety instructions

Warning

- Take your time and read the following instructions and information completely. Information on how to use the product can be found in the quick guide.
- The full text of the instructions is available at the following Internet address:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Safety instructions

- Protect the product from dirt, moisture and overheating and use it in dry rooms only.
- Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
- Do not open product or continue to operate it if it becomes damaged.
- Only use the product with the USB cable included.
- Use the product only for the intended purpose.
- Only use the article under moderate climatic conditions.
- Do not use the product in a damp environment and avoid splashing water.
- Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
- Dispose of packaging material immediately in accordance with the locally applicable regulations.
- Do not bend or crush the cable.
- As with all electrical products, this device should be kept out of the reach of children.
- Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters, other heat sources or in direct sunlight.

Warning – High volumes

- High sound pressure level!
- There is a risk of hearing damage.
- To prevent hearing loss, avoid listening at high volume levels for long periods.
- Always keep the volume at a reasonable level. Loud volumes, even over short periods, can cause hearing loss.
- Using this product limits your perception of ambient noise. For this reason, do not operate any vehicles or machines while using this product.

3. Warranty disclaimer

Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides no warranty for damage resulting from improper installation/ mounting, improper use of the product or from failure to observe the operating instructions and/or safety notes.

D Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung

- Nehmen Sie sich Zeit und lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen und Hinweise zunächst ganz durch. Informationen zum Gebrauch des Produktes entnehmen Sie der Kurzanleitung.
- Die vollständige Langanleitung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Schütze das Produkt vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung und verwende es nur in trockenen Räumen.
- Lass das Produkt nicht fallen und setze es keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.
- Öffne das Produkt nicht und betreibe es bei Beschädigungen nicht weiter.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich mit dem beiliegenden USB-Kabel.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur unter moderaten klimatischen Bedingungen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung und vermeiden Sie Spritzwasser.
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren Sie jegliche Gewährleistungsansprüche.
- Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
- Knicken und quetschen Sie das Kabel nicht.
- Dieses Produkt gehört, wie alle elektrischen Produkte, nicht in Kinderhände!
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer Hitzequellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

Warnung – Hohe Lautstärke

- Hoher Schalldruck!
- Es besteht das Risiko eines Gehörschadens.
- Um einen Verlust des Hörsinns zu verhindern, vermeiden Sie das Hören bei großem Lautstärkepegel über lange Zeiträume.
- Halten Sie die Lautstärke immer auf einem vernünftigen Niveau. Hohe Lautstärken können – selbst bei kurzer Dauer – zu Hörschäden führen.
- Die Benutzung des Produktes schränkt Sie in der Wahrnehmung von Umgebungsgeräuschen ein. Bedienen Sie daher während der Benutzung keine Fahrzeuge oder Maschinen.

3. Haftungsausschluss

Die Hama GmbH & Co KG übernimmt keinerlei Haftung oder Gewährleistung für Schäden, die aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Montage und unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Produktes oder einer Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung und/oder der Sicherheitshinweise resultieren.

F Notice de mises en garde et de sécurité

Avertissement

- Veillez prendre le temps de lire l'ensemble des remarques et consignes suivantes. Vous trouvez des informations concernant l'utilisation du produit dans le guide rapide.
- Le mode d'emploi complet est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante :
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Téléchargements

2. Consignes de sécurité

- Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité et surchauffe et utilisez-le uniquement dans des pièces sèches.
- Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le produit en cas de détérioration et cessez de l'utiliser.
- Utilisez le produit exclusivement avec le câble USB fourni.
- L'emploi du produit est exclusivement réservé à sa fonction prévue.
- N'utilisez l'article dans des conditions climatiques modérées uniquement.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans un environnement humide et évitez les projections d'eau.
- N'apportez aucune modification au produit. Toute modification vous ferait perdre vos droits de garantie.
- Recyclez les matériaux d'emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.
- Ne pliez pas et n'écrasez pas le câble.
- Cet appareil, comme tout appareil électrique, doit être gardé hors de portée des enfants !
- N'utilisez pas le produit à proximité immédiate d'un chauffage, d'autres sources de chaleur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.

Avertissement – concernant le volume d'écoute

- Fort pression acoustique.
- Risque de traumatisme auditif.
- Pour éviter toute perte auditive, abstenez-vous d'écouter des fichiers audio à un niveau sonore élevé pendant de longues périodes.
- Maintenez en permanence un niveau de volume raisonnable. Un volume excessif - même à courte durée - est susceptible d'endommager votre ouïe.
- L'utilisation du produit limite votre perception des bruits ambiants. N'utilisez donc pas le produit lorsque vous conduisez un véhicule ou faites fonctionner une machine.

3. Exclusion de responsabilité

La société Hama GmbH & Co KG décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués par une installation, un montage ou une utilisation non conformes du produit ou encore provoqués par le non-respect des consignes du mode d'emploi et/ou des consignes de sécurité.

E Indicaciones de advertencia y seguridad

Advertencia

- Lea primero las siguientes instrucciones e indicaciones. En la guía de inicio rápido podrá consultar información relativa al uso del producto.
- El manual de instrucciones íntegro está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Indicaciones de seguridad

- Proteja el producto de la suciedad, la humedad y el sobrecalentamiento y utilícelo solo en estancias secas.
- No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas fuertes.
- No abra el producto ni continúe utilizándolo en caso de presentar daños.
- Utilice el producto exclusivamente con el cable USB incluido.
- Utilice el producto exclusivamente para el fin previsto.
- Use el artículo únicamente cuando las condiciones climáticas sean moderadas.
- No utilice el producto en entornos húmedos y evite el contacto con las salpicaduras de agua.
- No realice cambios en el producto. Esto conllevaría la pérdida de todos los derechos de la garantía.
- Deseche el material de embalaje de conformidad con las normativas locales vigentes en materia de eliminación de desechos.
- No plegue ni aplaste el cable.
- Este producto, como todos los productos eléctricos, no debe estar en manos de los niños.
- No utilice el producto junto a sistemas de calefacción, otras fuentes de calor ni expuesto a la luz solar directa.

Aviso – Volumen alto

- ¡Nivel acústico elevado!
- Existe riesgo de sufrir daños auditivos.
- Para evitar la pérdida de audición, evite la escucha a niveles acústicos elevados durante periodos prolongados de tiempo.
- Mantenga siempre el volumen a un nivel razonable. Los volúmenes altos pueden causar daños auditivos, también en caso de breve exposición a ellos.
- El uso del producto le limita la percepción de ruidos del entorno. Por tanto, no maneje vehículos o máquinas mientras usa el producto.

3. Exclusión de responsabilidad

La empresa Hama GmbH & Co KG no se responsabiliza ni concede garantía alguna por los daños que se derivan de una instalación, montaje o manejo incorrectos del producto o por la inobservancia de las instrucciones de uso o de las indicaciones de seguridad.

NL Waarschuwings- en veiligheidsinstructies

Waarschuwing

- Neem de tijd om de volgende aanwijzingen en instructies volledig door te lezen. In de bijgevoegde instructies vindt u informatie over het gebruik van het korte handleiding.
- De volledige lange gebruikershandleiding is op het volgende internetadres beschikbaar:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

- Bescherm het product tegen vuil, vocht en oververhitting en gebruik het alleen in droge ruimtes.
- Laat het product niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan zware schokken of stoten.
- Open het product niet en gebruik niet meer bij beschadigingen.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend met de meegeleverde USB-kabel.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Gebruik het artikel alleen in gematigde klimatologische omstandigheden.
- Gebruik het product niet in een vochtige omgeving en vermijd spatwater.
- Verander niets aan het product. Daardoor vervalt elke aanspraak op garantie.
- Voer het verpakkingsmateriaal direct en overeenkomstig de lokaal geldende afvoervoorschriften af.
- Knik of klem de kabel niet.
- Dit product dient, zoals alle elektrische producten, buiten het bereik van kinderen te worden gehouden!
- Gebruik het product niet in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van de verwarming, andere warmtebronnen of in direct zonlicht.

Waarschuwing – Hoog volume

- Hoog geluidsdruk-niveau!
- Gevaar voor gehoorschade.
- Om gehoerverlies te voorkomen, dient u het horen bij een hoog geluidsdruk-niveau gedurende lange periodes te vermijden.
- Houd het geluidsvolume te allen tijde op een verstandig niveau. Grote geluidsvolumen kunnen – zelfs kortstondig – tot gehoorschadiging leiden.
- De gebruikmaking van het product beperkt u in de waarneming van omgevingsgeluiden. Bedient u om deze reden tijdens het gebruik ervan geen voertuigen of machines.

3. Uitsluiting aansprakelijkheid

Hama GmbH & Co KG is niet aansprakelijk voor en verleent geen garantie op schade die het gevolg is van ondeskundige installatie, montage en ondeskundig gebruik van het product of het niet in acht nemen van de handleiding en/of veiligheidsinstructies.

I Istruzioni di avviso e sicurezza

Attenzione

- Prima di iniziare a utilizzare il prodotto, prendersi il tempo necessario per leggere le istruzioni e le informazioni descritte di seguito. Le informazioni sull'uso del prodotto sono descritte nella guida rapida.
- La versione estesa del manuale di istruzioni è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Proteggere il prodotto dallo sporco, dall'umidità e dal surriscaldamento e utilizzarlo soltanto in ambienti asciutti.
- Non far cadere il prodotto e non esporlo a urti.
- Non aprire il prodotto e cessarne l'utilizzo se presenta danneggiamenti.
- Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto con il cavo USB in dotazione.
- Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto per gli scopi previsti.
- Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto in condizioni climatiche moderate.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi e proteggerlo dagli spruzzi d'acqua.
- Non apportare modifiche al prodotto. In tal caso decadono i diritti di garanzia.
- Smaltire immediatamente il materiale d'imballaggio in conformità alle prescrizioni locali vigenti.
- Non piegare, né schiacciare il cavo.
- Come tutte le apparecchiature elettroniche, tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini!
- Non collocare il prodotto nelle immediate vicinanze del riscaldamento, di fonti di calore o alla luce diretta del sole.

Attenzione – Rumore forte

- Elevata pressione sonora!
- Si corre il rischio di danni all'udito.
- Per evitare la perdita di udito non ascoltare con il volume molto alto per lunghi periodi di tempo.
- Regolare il volume su un livello adeguato. Il volume troppo alto può causare danni all'udito, anche per breve durata.
- L'utilizzo del prodotto limita la percezione dei rumori ambientali. Perciò, durante l'utilizzo, non manovrare veicoli o macchine.

3. Esclusione di garanzia

Hama GmbH & Co KG declina ogni responsabilità per danni dovuti al montaggio o all'utilizzo scorretto del prodotto, nonché alla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni d'uso e/o di sicurezza.

PL Ostrzeżenia i wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

Ostrzeżenie

- Prosimy poświęcić czas na przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji i podanych informacji w całości. Informacje na temat sposobu użytkowania produktu znajdują się w Skrócona instrukcja obsługi.
- Pełny tekst instrukcji obsługi jest dostępny pod następującym adresem:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Zasady bezpieczeństwa

- Chronić produkt przed zanieczyszczeniami, wilgocią i przegrzaniem. Korzystać z produktu wyłącznie w suchych pomieszczeniach.
- Nie należy upuszczać urządzenia ani narażać go na silne wstrząsy.
- Nie otwierać produktu i nie kontynuować jego obsługi, jeżeli jest uszkodzony.
- Należy używać produktu wyłącznie z dołączonym kablem USB.
- Produkt należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
- Z produktu należy korzystać wyłącznie w umiarkowanych warunkach klimatycznych.
- Nie używać produktu w wilgotnym otoczeniu i chronić go przed bryzgami wody.
- Nie wolno w żaden sposób modyfikować produktu. Spowoduje to utratę gwarancji.
- Opakowanie należy niezwłocznie usunąć zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji.
- Nie zaginać ani nie zginać kabla.
- Ten produkt, podobnie jak wszystkie produkty elektryczne, nie jest przeznaczony do obsługi przez dzieci!
- Nie używać produktu w bezpośrednim sąsiedztwie grzejnika, innych źródeł ciepła lub w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym.

Ostrzeżenie – wysoki poziom głośności

- Wysokie ciśnienie akustyczne!
- Ryzyko uszkodzenia słuchu.
- Aby zapobiec ryzyku uszkodzenia słuchu, unikać słuchania przy dużym poziomie głośności i przez długi czas.
- Głośność ustawiać zawsze na rozsądny poziom. Wysoki poziom głośności może – nawet jeżeli trwa krótko – prowadzić do uszkodzenia słuchu.
- Podczas używania produktu ograniczona jest percepcja dźwięków z otoczenia.
- Z tego powodu stosując produkt, nie obsługując pojazdów ani maszyn.

3. Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności z tytułu gwarancji

Hama GmbH & Co KG nie ponosi odpowiedzialności i nie udziela żadnej gwarancji z tytułu szkód wynikających z niewłaściwego montażu, instalacji, niewłaściwego użytkowania urządzenia ani z tytułu szkód wynikających z postępowania niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi i wskazówkami bezpieczeństwa.

H Figyelmeztetések és biztonsági utasítások

Figyelmeztetés

- Szánjon rá időt, és első teendőként olvassa el végig az alábbi utasításokat és megjegyzéseket. A termék használatára vonatkozó információkat a rövid útmutatóban találja.
- A teljes, hosszú útmutató az alábbi internetes címen érhető el:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Biztonsági utasítások

- Övd a terméket szennyeződéستől, nedvességtől és túlmelegedéstől, és kizárólag száraz helyiségekben használja.
- Ne ejtsd le a terméket, és ne tedd ki heves rázkódásnak.
- Ne nyisd ki a terméket, és sérülés esetén ne üzemtesd tovább.
- A terméket kizárólag a mellékelt USB-kábellel használja.
- A terméket kizárólag a rendeltetési céljára használja.
- A terméket csak mérsékelt időjárás körülmények között használja.
- Ne végezzen semmilyen módosítást a terméken. Ebben az esetben minden garanciaigény megszűnik.
- Azonnal selejtezze le a csomagolóanyagot a helyileg érvényes hulladékkezelési előírások szerint.
- Ne hajlítsa vagy törje meg a kábelt.
- A termék, mint minden elektromos készülék, nem gyermekek kezébe való!
- Ne üzemtesse a terméket közvetlenül fűtés, más hőforrás közelében vagy közvetlen napsugárzásnál.

Figyelmeztetés – nagy hangerő

- Magas hangnyomás!
- Halláskárosodás veszélye áll fenn.
- Ahhoz, hogy elkerülje a hallása károsodását, kerülje a zenehallgatást túl nagy hangerővel hosszabb ideig.
- A hangerőtartsa mindig elfogadható szinten. A nagy hangerő – akár rövid ideig is – halláskárosodáshoz vezethet.
- A termék használata korlátozza Önt a környezeti zajok észlelésében. Ezért használata közben ne kezeljen járművet vagy gépet.

3. Szavatosság kizárása

A Hama GmbH & Co KG semmilyen felelősséget vagy szavatosságot nem vállal a termék szakszerűtlen telepítéséből, szereléséből és szakszerűtlen használatából, vagy a használati útmutató és/vagy a biztonsági utasítások be nem tartásából eredő károkat.

RO Indicații de avertizare și siguranță

Avertizare

- Vă rugăm să vă luați timpul necesar pentru a citi următoarele instrucțiuni și indicații în totalitate. Informațiile referitoare la utilizarea produsului le găsiți în instrucțiunile rezumate.
- Textul integral al manualului de utilizare complet este disponibil următoarea adresă internet:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Indicații de securitate

- Protejați produsul de murdărie, umiditate și supraîncălzire și utilizați-l numai în spații uscate.
- Nu lăsați produsul să cadă și nici nu îl expuneți unor vibrații puternice.
- Nu deschideți produsul și nu continuați să îl operați, dacă prezintă deteriorări.
- Utilizați produsul numai cu cabul USB din pachet.
- Utilizați produsul numai pentru scopul prevăzut pentru acesta.
- Utilizați articolul numai în condiții climatice moderate.
- Nu folosiți produsul în mediu umed și evitați stropirea cu apă.
- Nu aduceți modificări produsului. În acest fel pierdeți orice drept la garanție.
- Eliminați ambalajele imediat, conform prescripțiilor locale valabile de eliminare a deșeurilor.
- Nu îndoiți și nu striviți cablul.
- Acest produs, ca toate produsele electrice, nu are ce căuta pe mâinile copiilor!
- Nu operați produsul în imediata apropiere a sistemului de încălzire, a altor surse de căldură sau în rațele directe ale soarelui.

Avertizare – Putere sonoră

- Presiune acustică mare!
- Persistă riscul deteriorării auzului.
- Pentru prevenirea pierderii simțului auzului evitați ascultarea la intensități sonore ridicate pe perioade lungi de timp.
- Reglați volumul sonor la o intensitate rezonabilă. Intensitatea ridicată a volumului sonor - chiar și de scurtă durată - poate duce la tulburări ale auzului.
- Utilizarea produsului vă limitează capacitatea de percepere a zgomotelor înconjurătoare. În timpul utilizării produsului nu trebuie să deserviți mijloace de transport sau utilaje.

3. Excluderea răspunderii

Hama GmbH & Co KG nu își asumă nicio răspundere sau garanție pentru daunele ce rezultă din instalarea, montajul, utilizarea inadecvate ale produsului sau nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de utilizare și/sau a indicațiilor de siguranță.

CZ Výstražné a bezpečnostní pokyny

Výstraha

- Najděte si čas a přečtěte si nejprve následující pokyny a upozornění. Informace k použití výrobku naleznete ve stručném návodu.
- Úplný dlouhý návod je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese:
download.urage.com -> 00217856, 00217857 -> Downloads

2. Bezpečnostní pokyny

- Chraňte výrobek před znečištěním, vlhkostí a přehřátím a používejte ho pouze v suchém prostředí.
- Zabraňte pádu výrobku a výrobek nevystavujte ho silným otřesům.
- Výrobek neotvírejte a v případě poškození ho již dále nepoužívejte.
- Výrobek používejte výlučně s příloženým USB kabelem.
- Výrobek používejte výlučně k účelu, ke kterému byl stanoven.
- Výrobek používejte pouze v mírných klimatických podmínkách.
- Výrobek nepoužívejte ve vlhkém prostředí a zabraňte styku s vodou.
- Na výrobku neprovádějte žádné změny. Ztratíte tím jakékoli nároky na záruční plnění.
- Obalový materiál likvidujte ihned podle platných místních předpisů o likvidaci.
- Kabel neohybujte a nelámejte.
- Tento výrobek, stejně jako všechny elektrické produkty, nepatří do dětských rukou!
- Výrobek nepoužívejte v bezprostřední blízkosti topení, jiných zdrojů horka nebo na přímém slunci.

Upozornění – vysoká hlasitost

- Vysoký akustický tlak!
- Nebezpečí poškození sluchu.
- Aby nedošlo k poškození sluchu, neposlouchejte zařízení dlouhou dobu při vysoké hlasitosti.
- Hlasitost udržujte vždy na přiměřené úrovni. Vysoká hlasitost může, i při krátkém trvání, způsobit poškození sluchu.
- Používání výrobku omezuje vnímání okolních zvuků. Během používání proto neobsluhujte vozidla nebo stroje.

3. Vyloučení záruky

Společnost Hama GmbH & Co KG nepřebírá žádnou odpovědnost nebo záruku za škody vzniklé neodbornou instalací, montáží a neodborným použitím výrobku nebo neodržováním návodu k použití a/nebo bezpečnostních pokynů.

